RESOLUTION 21-09-12
ADOPTING THE TENTATIVE MILLAGES FOR
SPECIAL TAXING UNITS

LEE COUNTY, F
FY21-22

LORIDA

WHEREAS, in compliance with Florida Statutes Chapters 129 and 200, budgets have been
prepared and the proper notices and advertisements prepared and presented by the County and

by the Property Appraiser; and

WHEREAS, the proposed ad valorem taxes required to support each special taxing unit's
budget, and the increase or decrease from the rolled-back rate for the special taxing units are

specified below.

Taxing Authority

Alabama Groves Light - MSTU
Bayshore Estates Light - MSTU
Billy Creek Comm Ctr Light - MSTU
Birkdale Street Light - MSTU
Burnt Store Fire - MSTU

Cape Coral Solid Waste MSTU
Charleston Park Light - MSTU
Cypress Lake Light - MSTU
Daughtrey Creek Light - MSTU
Flamingo Bay Light - MSTU

Fort Myers Shores Light - MSTU
Fort Myers Villas Light - MSTU
Gasparilla Island - MSTU
Harlem Heights Light - MSTU
Heiman/Apolio St Lt Unit - MSTU
Hendry Creek Light - MSTU

lona Gardens Light - MSTU
Lehigh Acres Light - MSTU
Lochmoor Village Light - MSTU
Maravilla Fire District - MSTU
McGregor Isles O&M Special Imp Unit

Proposed

Millage
Rate

0.5150
1.2000
0.2295
0.2550
2.4000
0.1791
1.6500
0.3650
0.6350
0.3250
0.1800
0.2215
0.0520
0.5320
1.2000
0.3310
0.5300
0.7460
0.4600
3.2000
0.3300

Percent
Increase

(Decrease)

From

Rolled-back

Rate

10.59%
10.70%
-0.17%
5.07%
26.17%
8.94%
6.90%
6.94%
5.75%
7.87%
1.52%
1.28%
8.11%
-16.50%
16.14%
2.41%
3.19%
7.60%
-1.94%
-0.79%
1.63%

Rolled-
back
Rate

0.4657
1.0840
0.2299
0.2427
1.9022
0.1644
1.4500
0.3413
0.6005
0.3013
0.1773
0.2187
0.0481
0.6371
1.0332
0.3232
0.5136
0.6933
0.4691
3.2254
0.3247
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Taxing Authority

Mobile Haven Light - MSTU

Morse Shores Light - MSTU

North Fort Myers Light - MSTU

NE Hurricane Bay MSTU

Page Park Light - MSTU

Palmetto Point Light - MSTU
Palmona Park Light - MSTU

Pine Manor Light - MSTU

Port Edison Light - MSTU
Riverdale Shores Improv - MSTU
Russell Park Light - MSTU

San Carlos Island Lighting Unit - MSTU
San Carlos Spec Imprvmt - MSTU
Skyline Light - MSTU

St Jude Harbor Light - MSTU
Tanglewood Improvement - MSTU
Town & River Improvement - MSTU
Trailwinds Light - MSTU

Tropic Isles Light - MSTU

Useppa Island Fire - MSTU

Villa Palms Light - MSTU

Villa Pines Light - MSTU

Waterway Estates Light - MSTU
Waterway Shores Light - MSTU
Whiskey Creek Improvement - MSTU

Proposed
Millage
Rate

0.4900
0.3080
0.1650
1.0000
0.2444
0.7716
1.1200
0.4750
0.3900
1.6500
0.5950
0.0471
0.2725
0.1200
0.2400
1.0000
0.2870
0.5055
0.4560
2.7100
0.5990
0.2700
0.2652
0.6300
0.9999

Percent
Increase

(Decrease)
From

Rolled-back
Rate

7.81%
4.94%
5.10%
4.85%
-0.33%
107.92%
0.17%
-7.26%
5.75%
11.92%
2.34%
5.61%
9.13%
10.91%
18.58%
7.20%
3.35%
6.20%
2.31%
6.96%
10.97%
9.89%
7.37%
10.64%
6.42%

Rolled-
back
Rate

0.4545
0.2935
0.1570
0.9537
0.2452
0.3711
1.1181
0.5122
0.3688
1.4743
0.5814
0.0446
0.2497
0.1082
0.2024
0.9328
0.2777
0.4760
0.4457
2.5336
0.5398
0.2457
0.2470
0.5694
0.9396

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the above stated tentative millage rates are
hereby adopted for FY21-22 as if each were put to individual separate votes.



The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner _Hamman , who moved its
adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner __Mann and, upon being put to a vote,
the vote was as follows:

KEVIN RUANE Aye
CECIL PENDERGRASS Aye
RAYMOND SANDELLI Ave
BRIAN HAMMAN Aye
FRANK MANN Aye

DONE AND ADOPTED BY THE BOARD this 7th day of September, 2021.

BOARD OF COUNTY, ISSIONERS

By: -
Deputy Cler
commussioner Cecil L Pendergrass
Lee County Board of County Commissioners
District 2
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