RESOLUTION 21-09-12 ADOPTING THE TENTATIVE MILLAGES FOR SPECIAL TAXING UNITS LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA FY21-22

WHEREAS, in compliance with Florida Statutes Chapters 129 and 200, budgets have been prepared and the proper notices and advertisements prepared and presented by the County and by the Property Appraiser; and

WHEREAS, the proposed ad valorem taxes required to support each special taxing unit's budget, and the increase or decrease from the rolled-back rate for the special taxing units are specified below.

	Percent Increase (Decrease)		
	Proposed	From	Rolled-
	Millage	Rolled-back	back
Taxing Authority	<u>Rate</u>	Rate	<u>Rate</u>
Alabama Groves Light - MSTU	0.5150	10.59%	0.4657
Bayshore Estates Light - MSTU	1.2000	10.70%	1.0840
Billy Creek Comm Ctr Light - MSTU	0.2295	-0.17%	0.2299
Birkdale Street Light - MSTU	0.2550	5.07%	0.2427
Burnt Store Fire - MSTU	2.4000	26.17%	1.9022
Cape Coral Solid Waste MSTU	0.1791	8.94%	0.1644
Charleston Park Light - MSTU	1.5500	6.90%	1.4500
Cypress Lake Light - MSTU	0.3650	6.94%	0.3413
Daughtrey Creek Light - MSTU	0.6350	5.75%	0.6005
Flamingo Bay Light - MSTU	0.3250	7.87%	0.3013
Fort Myers Shores Light - MSTU	0.1800	1.52%	0.1773
Fort Myers Villas Light - MSTU	0.2215	1.28%	0.2187
Gasparilla Island - MSTU	0.0520	8.11%	0.0481
Harlem Heights Light - MSTU	0.5320	-16.50%	0.6371
Heiman/Apollo St Lt Unit - MSTU	1.2000	16.14%	1.0332
Hendry Creek Light - MSTU	0.3310	2.41%	0.3232
Iona Gardens Light - MSTU	0.5300	3.19%	0.5136
Lehigh Acres Light - MSTU	0.7460	7.60%	0.6933
Lochmoor Village Light - MSTU	0.4600	-1.94%	0.4691
Maravilla Fire District - MSTU	3.2000	-0.79%	3.2254
McGregor Isles O&M Special Imp Unit	0.3300	1.63%	0.3247

		Percent Increase		
		(Decrease)		
	Proposed	From	Rolled-	
T	Millage	Rolled-back	back	
Taxing Authority	Rate	<u>Rate</u>	Rate	
Mobile Haven Light - MSTU	0.4900	7.81%	0.4545	
Morse Shores Light - MSTU	0.3080	4.94%	0.2935	
North Fort Myers Light - MSTU	0.1650	5.10%	0.1570	
NE Hurricane Bay MSTU	1.0000	4.85%	0.9537	
Page Park Light - MSTU	0.2444	-0.33%	0.2452	
Palmetto Point Light - MSTU	0.7716	107.92%	0.3711	
Palmona Park Light - MSTU	1.1200	0.17%	1.1181	
Pine Manor Light - MSTU	0.4750	-7.26%	0.5122	
Port Edison Light - MSTU	0.3900	5.75%	0.3688	
Riverdale Shores Improv - MSTU	1.6500	11.92%	1.4743	
Russell Park Light - MSTU	0.5950	2.34%	0.5814	
San Carlos Island Lighting Unit - MSTU	0.0471	5.61%	0.0446	
San Carlos Spec Imprvmt - MSTU	0.2725	9.13%	0.2497	
Skyline Light - MSTU	0.1200	10.91%	0.1082	
St Jude Harbor Light - MSTU	0.2400	18.58%	0.2024	
Tanglewood Improvement - MSTU	1.0000	7.20%	0.9328	
Town & River Improvement - MSTU	0.2870	3.35%	0.2777	
Trailwinds Light - MSTU	0.5055	6.20%	0.4760	
Tropic Isles Light - MSTU	0.4560	2.31%	0.4457	
Useppa Island Fire - MSTU	2.7100	6.96%	2.5336	
Villa Palms Light - MSTU	0.5990	10.97%	0.5398	
Villa Pines Light - MSTU	0.2700	9.89%	0.2457	
Waterway Estates Light - MSTU	0.2652	7.37%	0.2470	
Waterway Shores Light - MSTU	0.6300	10.64%	0.5694	
Whiskey Creek Improvement - MSTU	0.9999	6.42%	0.9396	

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the above stated tentative millage rates are hereby adopted for FY21-22 as if each were put to individual separate votes.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner <u>Hamman</u>, who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner <u>Mann</u> and, upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

KEVIN RUANE Aye
CECIL PENDERGRASS Aye
RAYMOND SANDELLI Aye
BRIAN HAMMAN Aye
FRANK MANN Aye

DONE AND ADOPTED BY THE BOARD this 7th day of September, 2021.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Chair

LEE COUNTY FLO

"Haringing

Commissioner Cecil L Pendergrass
Lee County Board of County Commissioners
District 2

APPROVED AS TO FORM FOR THE RELIANCE OF LEE COUNTY ONLY

Office of the County Attorney



Lee County Administration Document Routing Sheet

The attached document has been approved by the Board of County Commissioners. Please review the instructions below and forward to the appropriate office when complete.

Meeting Date:	09/07/2021 1st Budget Hearing
Agenda Item #:	
Agenda Item Title:	Tentative Millages for Special Taxing Units
Attachment(s):	(1) Resolution 21-09-12

Department	Instructions		
County Attorney	Please review the attached document(s) at the BLUE sticker. If you have any questions concerning the document(s), contact the originating department. After completion, forward to the CHAIR/VICE CHAIR for signature.		
Chair/Vice Chair	Sign the attached document(s) at the RED sticker. After completion, forward to the MINUTES OFFICE for execution.		
Minutes Office MB 9-10-21	Execute the attached document(s). After document(s) are completely executed, return the remaining originals to Laurel Chick, County Administration for distribution.		

Date out from Administration: 09/09/21

Return to Dept. \square Novus \square

RECEIVED BY

2021 SEP 10 PM 4: 40

MINDLES OFFICE